

No. 18-824

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THOMAS R. ROGERS AND ASSOCIATION OF NEW JERSEY
RIFLE & PISTOL CLUBS, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

GURBIR GREWAL, PATRICK J. CALLAHAN, KENNETH J.
BROWN, JR., JOSEPH W. OXLEY, AND PETER CONFORTI,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

BRIEF OF THE ATTORNEYS GENERAL OF ARIZONA,
ALABAMA, ALASKA, ARKANSAS, FLORIDA,
GEORGIA, IDAHO, INDIANA, KANSAS,
COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BY AND
THROUGH GOVERNOR BEVIN, LOUISIANA,
GOVERNOR PHIL BRYANT OF THE STATE OF
MISSISSIPPI, MISSOURI, MONTANA, NEBRASKA,
OHIO, OKLAHOMA, SOUTH CAROLINA, SOUTH
DAKOTA, TEXAS, UTAH, WEST VIRGINIA, AND
WYOMING AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS

MARK BRNOVICH
Arizona Attorney General

ANTHONY R. NAPOLITANO
Assistant Attorney General
2005 North Central Avenue
Phoenix, AZ 85004

ORAMEL H. SKINNER
Chief of Special Litigation
Counsel of Record

o.h.skinner@azag.gov
(602) 542-5025
Counsel for Amici Curiae

[Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover]

STEVE MARSHALL
Alabama Attorney General
P.O. Box 300152
Montgomery, AL 36130

JAHNA LINDEMUTH
Attorney General of Alaska
1031 W. Fourth Ave., Ste 200
Anchorage, AK 99501

LESLIE RUTLEDGE
Arkansas Attorney General
323 Center St., Ste 200
Little Rock, AR 72201

ASHLEY MOODY
Attorney General of Florida
The Capitol PL 01
Tallahassee, FL 32399

CHRISTOPHER M. CARR
Georgia Attorney General
40 Capitol Square, SW
Atlanta, GA 30334

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
Idaho Attorney General
P.O. Box 83720
Boise, ID 83720-0010

CURTIS T. HILL
Indiana Attorney General
302 W. Washington St., 5th Fl.
Indianapolis, IN 46204

DEREK SCHMIDT
Kansas Attorney General
102 SW 10th Ave., 2nd Fl.
Topeka, Kansas 66612

M. STEPHEN PITT
*Kentucky Governor's
General Counsel*
700 Capital Ave., Ste 100
Frankfort, KY 40601

JEFF LANDRY
Louisiana Attorney General
P.O. Box 94005
Baton Rouge, LA 70804

WHITNEY LIPSCOMB
*Counsel to Mississippi
Governor Phil Bryant*
P.O. Box 139
Jackson, MS 39205

ERIC S. SCHMITT
Missouri Attorney General
207 W. High St., P.O. Box 899
Jefferson City, MO 65102

TIM FOX
Montana Attorney General
215 North Sanders Street
Helena, MT 59601

DAVE YOST
Ohio Attorney General
30 E. Broad St., 17th Fl.
Columbus, OH

DOUG PETERSON
Nebraska Attorney General
2115 State Capitol
P.O. Box 98920
Lincoln, NE 68509

MIKE HUNTER
Oklahoma Attorney General
313 NE 21st St.
Oklahoma City, OK 73105

ALAN WILSON
*South Carolina Attorney
General*
P.O. Box 11549

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED GO TO A CIRCUIT SPLIT ON THE REACH OF AN ENUMERATED RIGHT AND WARRANT THE COURT’S ATTENTION..	3
II. OBJECTIVE, OR “SHALL-ISSUE,” PERMIT REGIMES ARE THE NATIONWIDE STANDARD FOR PROMOTING PUBLIC SAFETY	4
A. Permit Holders Are Law-Abiding And Increase Public Safety	5
B. Objective Permitting Decreases Crime And Its Impact.....	8
1. Data shows that objective-issue regimes are linked with lower crime rates.....	8
2. Defensive gun use benefits victims...	12
C. Given This Data, It Is Unsurprising That States That Have Adopted An Objective-Issue Regime Have Not Reverted To A Subjective, May-Issue Regime	15
III. NEW JERSEY’S LICENSING REGIME IS NOT AN ALLOWABLE FIT FOR THE INTERESTS OF PUBLIC SAFETY IN LIGHT OF THE EMPIRICAL RESEARCH AND THE EXPERIENCE IN OTHER STATES THAT HEW TO THE NATIONAL STANDARD	18
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	3
<i>Drake v. Filko</i> 724 F.3d 426 (3d Cir. 2013).....	4
<i>Gould v. Morgan</i> 907 F.3d 659 (1st Cir. 2018).....	4
<i>Kachalsky v. County of Westchester</i> 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012).....	4
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago, Ill.</i> 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	3
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012)	4, 15
<i>Peterson v. Martinez</i> 707 F.3d 1197 (10th Cir. 2013)	4
<i>Piszczatoski v. Filko</i> 840 F.Supp. 2d 813 (D. N.J. 2012).....	18
<i>Woollard v. Gallagher</i> 712 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 2013)	4
<i>Wrenn v. District of Columbia</i> 864 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	3, 4
<i>Young v. Hawaii</i> 896 F.3d 1044 (9th Cir. 2018)	3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Carlisle E. Moody, et al., <i>The Impact of Right-to-Carry Laws on Crime: An Exercise in Replication</i> 4 Rev. of Econ. & Finance 33 (2014)	10
---	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Charles C. Branas, et al., <i>Investigating the Link Between Gun Possession and Gun Assault</i> 99 Am. J. Pub. Health 2034 (2009).....	15
Clayton E. Cramer and David B. Kopel, “ <i>Shall Issue</i> ”: <i>The New Wave of Concealed Handgun Permit Laws</i> , 62 TENN. L. REV. 679 (1995).....	10, 17
Clayton E. Cramer, <i>Violence Policy Center’s Concealed Carry Killers: Less Than It Appears</i> , (June 2012)	6
David B. Kopel, <i>Pretend “Gun-Free” School Zones: A Deadly Legal Fiction</i> , 42 Conn. L. Rev. 515 (2009)	6
Federal Bureau of Investigation, <i>2008 Crime in the U.S.</i> , https://ucr.fbi.gov/crime-in-the-u.s/2008	5
Federal Bureau of Investigation, <i>Crime in the U.S.</i> , https://ucr.fbi.gov/crime-in-the-u.s	8
Gary Kleck & Marc Gertz, <i>Armed Resistance to Crime: The Prevalence and Nature of Self-Defense with a Gun</i> 86 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 150 (1995).....	13
Gary Kleck, <i>Targeting Guns: Firearms and their Control</i> (1997).....	13, 14
Gary Kleck, <i>What Do CDC’s Surveys Say About the Frequency of Defensive Gun Uses?</i> (2018)	13
Geoff Ziezulewicz, <i>Uber driver, licensed to carry gun, shoots gunman in Logan Square</i> , CHI. TRIB., Apr. 20, 2015.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

H. Sterling Burnett, <i>Texas Concealed Handgun Carriers: Law-abiding Public Benefactors</i> , Nat'l Center for Pol'y Analysis (June 2, 2000).....	16
Howard Fischer, <i>Brewer signs bill allowing concealed weapons without permit</i> ARIZ. DAILY SUN, Apr. 17, 2010	8
John J. Donohue et al., <i>Right-to-Carry Laws and Violent Crime: A Comprehensive Assessment Using Panel Data and a State-Level Synthetic Control Analysis</i> (rev. 2018).....	10, 11
John R. Lott, Jr., <i>Concealed Carry Permit Holders Across the United States: 2017</i> (July 2017).....	11
John R. Lott, Jr., <i>More Guns Less Crime: Understanding Crime and Gun Control Laws</i> (3d ed. 2010)	12, 13
Kellan Howell, <i>Murder rates drop as concealed carry permits soar: report</i> , WASH. TIMES, July 14, 2015	8
Mark E. Hamill, et al., <i>State Level Firearm Concealed Carry Legislation and Rates of Homicide and Violent Crime</i> 228 J. of the Am. Coll. of Surgeons 1 (Jan. 2019).....	12
National Research Council, <i>Firearms and Violence: A Critical Review</i> (2005).....	14
NRA-ILA, <i>Concealed Carry / Right to Carry</i> , (2018), https://www.nraila.org/get-the-facts/right-to-carry-and-concealed-carry/	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Robert A. Hahn, Ph.D., et al., <i>First Reports Evaluating the Effectiveness of Strategies for Preventing Violence: Firearms Laws</i> (2003)	7
Shane P.D. Jack, Ph.D., et al., <i>Surveillance for Violent Deaths – National Violent Death Reporting System, 27 States, 2015</i> (2018)	7
Tom Skoch, The Editor’s Column: <i>Facts Top Feelings, Change Views On Gun Issues</i> The Morning J. (Feb. 10, 2011)	16
Tom W. Smith, <i>A Call for a Truce in the DGU War</i> 87 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 1462 (1997)	14
Violence Policy Center: Concealed Carry Killers, http://concealedcarrykillers.org/washington-dc/ (Sept. 16, 2013)	17
